
Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Case No. 2017-00345

Six-Month and Two-Year Environmental Surcharge Review 

Case No. 2017-00345
Attachment 1 of  5 for Response to Staff Item 2
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Page 1 of 7

1
2
3 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
4
5
6
7
8 Jun-15 5.679481% Jul-15 Aug-15 255,350.29$              Sep-15 142,458.25$                    (33,710.35)$           221,639.94$              (33,710.35)$                          
9 Jul-15 6.804097% Aug-15 Sep-15 281,154.81$              Oct-15 287,168.90$                    (89,824.44)$           191,330.37$              (89,824.44)$                          
10 Aug-15 5.460801% Sep-15 Oct-15 204,337.66$              Nov-15 420,541.13$                    (40,423.48)$           163,914.18$              (40,423.48)$                          
11 Sep-15 5.283586% Oct-15 Nov-15 154,649.41$              Dec-15 181,038.28$                    40,601.66$            195,251.07$              40,601.66$                           
12 Oct-15 4.348044% Nov-15 Dec-15 135,153.66$              Jan-16 143,464.37$                    47,866.00$            183,019.66$              47,866.00$                           
13 Nov-15 6.356274% Dec-15 Jan-16 221,202.40$              Feb-16 125,495.09$                    38,419.09$            259,621.49$              38,419.09$                           
14 Dec-15 7.049024% Jan-16 Feb-16 313,020.82$              Mar-16 219,834.32$                    (24,583.25)$           288,437.57$              (24,583.25)$                          
15 Jan-16 6.599949% Feb-16 Mar-16 253,821.12$              Apr-16 245,088.32$                    (62,068.66)$           191,752.46$              (62,068.66)$                          
16 Feb-16 5.702876% Mar-16 Apr-16 173,511.73$              May-16 304,780.38$                    (45,158.89)$           128,352.84$              (45,158.89)$                          
17 Mar-16 7.165957% Apr-16 May-16 205,494.40$              Jun-16 225,393.42$                    63,044.15$            268,538.55$              63,044.15$                           
18 Apr-16 8.270091% May-16 Jun-16 264,612.27$              Jul-16 147,147.38$                    44,605.08$            309,217.35$              44,605.08$                           
19 May-16 8.232757% Jun-16 Jul-16 363,164.24$              Aug-16 115,931.92$                    12,420.92$            375,585.16$              12,420.92$                           
20 Jun-16 10.442367% Jul-16 Aug-16 487,297.93$              Sep-16 336,615.14$                    (68,076.59)$           419,221.34$              (68,076.59)$                          
21 Jul-16 8.331344% Aug-16 Sep-16 373,881.68$              Oct-16 452,973.38$                    (143,756.03)$         230,125.65$              (143,756.03)$                        
22 Aug-16 7.497336% Sep-16 Oct-16 339,482.93$              Nov-16 430,773.13$                    (55,187.97)$           284,294.96$              (55,187.97)$                          
23 Sep-16 6.630926% Oct-16 Nov-16 223,899.93$              Dec-16 399,102.61$                    20,118.73$            244,018.66$              20,118.73$                           
24 Oct-16 8.009330% Nov-16 Dec-16 280,120.12$              Jan-17 165,135.49$                    64,990.16$            345,110.28$              64,990.16$                           
25 Nov-16 11.160047% Dec-16 Jan-17 516,885.13$              Feb-17 200,357.08$                    83,937.88$            600,823.01$              83,937.88$                           
26 Dec-16 10.468919% Jan-17 Feb-17 478,999.19$              Mar-17 287,377.30$                    (43,358.64)$           435,640.55$              (43,358.64)$                          
27 Jan-17 8.270652% Feb-17 Mar-17 299,988.32$              Apr-17 492,614.86$                    (147,504.58)$         152,483.74$              (147,504.58)$                        
28 Feb-17 5.975337% Mar-17 Apr-17 224,095.57$              May-17 560,959.46$                    39,863.55$            263,959.12$              39,863.55$                           
29 Mar-17 7.230358% Apr-17 May-17 231,131.59$              Jun-17 334,448.18$                    101,192.37$          332,323.96$              101,192.37$                         
30 Apr-17 7.657515% May-17 Jun-17 284,515.27$              Jul-17 137,484.81$                    14,998.93$            299,514.20$              14,998.93$                           
31 May-17 10.008978% Jun-17 Jul-17 445,835.68$              Aug-17 254,790.40$                    9,168.72$              455,004.40$              9,168.72$                             
32 Jun-17 10.875093% Jul-17 Aug-17 579,585.24$              Sep-17 414,021.18$                    (81,697.22)$           497,888.02$              (81,697.22)$                          
33 Jul-17 8.601289% Aug-17 Sep-17 401,720.58$              Oct-17 404,567.69$                    (105,053.49)$         296,667.09$              (105,053.49)$                        
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Case No. 2017-00345

Six-Month and Two-Year Environmental Surcharge Review

Case No. 2017-00345
Attachment 2 of  5 for Response to Staff Item 2
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Page 2 of 7

1
2
3 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
4
5
6
7
8 Jun-15 5.679481% Jul-15 Aug-15 437,555.91$              Sep-15 309,964.65$                    (38,965.49)$           398,590.42$              (38,965.49)$                          
9 Jul-15 6.804097% Aug-15 Sep-15 488,735.02$              Oct-15 590,273.87$                    (29,875.40)$           458,859.62$              (29,875.40)$                          
10 Aug-15 5.460801% Sep-15 Oct-15 369,160.00$              Nov-15 371,284.01$                    27,306.41$            396,466.41$              27,306.41$                           
11 Sep-15 5.283586% Oct-15 Nov-15 288,917.18$              Dec-15 445,808.89$                    13,050.73$            301,967.91$              13,050.73$                           
12 Oct-15 4.348044% Nov-15 Dec-15 247,234.19$              Jan-16 349,567.48$                    46,898.93$            294,133.12$              46,898.93$                           
13 Nov-15 6.356274% Dec-15 Jan-16 399,366.28$              Feb-16 318,818.58$                    (16,850.67)$           382,515.61$              (16,850.67)$                          
14 Dec-15 7.049024% Jan-16 Feb-16 576,129.63$              Mar-16 317,951.57$                    (23,818.45)$           552,311.18$              (23,818.45)$                          
15 Jan-16 6.599949% Feb-16 Mar-16 467,310.47$              Apr-16 436,864.88$                    (54,349.27)$           412,961.20$              (54,349.27)$                          
16 Feb-16 5.702876% Mar-16 Apr-16 322,169.29$              May-16 492,415.85$                    59,895.33$            382,064.62$              59,895.33$                           
17 Mar-16 7.165957% Apr-16 May-16 360,999.50$              Jun-16 354,698.14$                    58,263.06$            419,262.56$              58,263.06$                           
18 Apr-16 8.270091% May-16 Jun-16 470,408.12$              Jul-16 362,483.92$                    19,580.70$            489,988.82$              19,580.70$                           
19 May-16 8.232757% Jun-16 Jul-16 623,690.37$              Aug-16 434,672.44$                    (15,409.88)$           608,280.49$              (15,409.88)$                          
20 Jun-16 10.442367% Jul-16 Aug-16 834,216.13$              Sep-16 614,552.45$                    (124,563.63)$         709,652.50$              (124,563.63)$                        
21 Jul-16 8.331344% Aug-16 Sep-16 678,631.33$              Oct-16 612,032.85$                    (3,752.36)$             674,878.97$              (3,752.36)$                            
22 Aug-16 7.497336% Sep-16 Oct-16 616,226.62$              Nov-16 698,167.80$                    11,484.70$            627,711.32$              11,484.70$                           
23 Sep-16 6.630926% Oct-16 Nov-16 404,786.74$              Dec-16 619,301.49$                    55,577.48$            460,364.22$              55,577.48$                           
24 Oct-16 8.009330% Nov-16 Dec-16 518,593.88$              Jan-17 526,334.62$                    101,376.70$          619,970.58$              101,376.70$                         
25 Nov-16 11.160047% Dec-16 Jan-17 940,800.97$              Feb-17 468,626.33$                    (8,262.11)$             932,538.86$              (8,262.11)$                            
26 Dec-16 10.468919% Jan-17 Feb-17 869,175.74$              Mar-17 839,656.92$                    (219,686.34)$         649,489.40$              (219,686.34)$                        
27 Jan-17 8.270652% Feb-17 Mar-17 550,426.63$              Apr-17 948,073.65$                    (15,534.79)$           534,891.84$              (15,534.79)$                          
28 Feb-17 5.975337% Mar-17 Apr-17 415,254.12$              May-17 593,445.86$                    56,043.54$            471,297.66$              56,043.54$                           
29 Mar-17 7.230358% Apr-17 May-17 404,443.35$              Jun-17 559,928.40$                    (25,036.56)$           379,406.79$              (25,036.56)$                          
30 Apr-17 7.657515% May-17 Jun-17 494,546.93$              Jul-17 435,152.68$                    36,144.98$            530,691.91$              36,144.98$                           
31 May-17 10.008978% Jun-17 Jul-17 800,892.11$              Aug-17 460,899.56$                    (81,492.77)$           719,399.34$              (81,492.77)$                          
32 Jun-17 10.875093% Jul-17 Aug-17 1,014,987.58$           Sep-17 680,618.94$                    (149,927.03)$         865,060.55$              (149,927.03)$                        
33 Jul-17 8.601289% Aug-17 Sep-17 714,573.60$              Oct-17 846,075.29$                    (126,675.95)$         587,897.65$              (126,675.95)$                        
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation
 Case No. 2017-00345

Six-Month and Two-Year Environmental Surcharge Review

Case No. 2017-00345
Attachment 3 of  5 for Response to Staff Item 2
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Page 3 of 7

1
2
3 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
4
5
6
7
8 Jun-15 5.679481% Jul-15 Aug-15 158,428.23$              Sep-15 210,312.63$                    (19,348.52)$           139,079.71$              (19,348.52)$                          
9 Jul-15 6.804097% Aug-15 Sep-15 174,083.64$              Oct-15 82,888.96$                     56,190.75$            230,274.39$              56,190.75$                           
10 Aug-15 5.460801% Sep-15 Oct-15 130,639.70$              Nov-15 208,580.79$                    21,693.60$            152,333.30$              21,693.60$                           
11 Sep-15 5.283586% Oct-15 Nov-15 104,292.15$              Dec-15 176,824.37$                    (24,491.07)$           79,801.08$                (24,491.07)$                          
12 Oct-15 4.348044% Nov-15 Dec-15 103,872.75$              Jan-16 90,662.42$                     (10,861.34)$           93,011.41$                (10,861.34)$                          
13 Nov-15 6.356274% Dec-15 Jan-16 169,349.34$              Feb-16 104,171.39$                    (11,159.98)$           158,189.36$              (11,159.98)$                          
14 Dec-15 7.049024% Jan-16 Feb-16 261,390.79$              Mar-16 210,644.46$                    (52,455.10)$           208,935.69$              (52,455.10)$                          
15 Jan-16 6.599949% Feb-16 Mar-16 199,292.59$              Apr-16 181,653.02$                    27,282.67$            226,575.26$              27,282.67$                           
16 Feb-16 5.702876% Mar-16 Apr-16 131,376.82$              May-16 171,165.59$                    55,409.67$            186,786.49$              55,409.67$                           
17 Mar-16 7.165957% Apr-16 May-16 137,205.23$              Jun-16 168,227.27$                    18,559.22$            155,764.45$              18,559.22$                           
18 Apr-16 8.270091% May-16 Jun-16 171,691.28$              Jul-16 152,841.83$                    2,922.62$              174,613.90$              2,922.62$                             
19 May-16 8.232757% Jun-16 Jul-16 221,938.05$              Aug-16 225,207.28$                    (50,593.38)$           171,344.67$              (50,593.38)$                          
20 Jun-16 10.442367% Jul-16 Aug-16 299,202.24$              Sep-16 183,552.54$                    (12,207.87)$           286,994.37$              (12,207.87)$                          
21 Jul-16 8.331344% Aug-16 Sep-16 242,802.51$              Oct-16 287,498.51$                    (504.14)$                242,298.37$              (504.14)$                               
22 Aug-16 7.497336% Sep-16 Oct-16 218,382.09$              Nov-16 215,553.97$                    26,744.40$            245,126.49$              26,744.40$                           
23 Sep-16 6.630926% Oct-16 Nov-16 148,221.75$              Dec-16 200,734.68$                    44,391.81$            192,613.56$              44,391.81$                           
24 Oct-16 8.009330% Nov-16 Dec-16 226,477.62$              Jan-17 221,519.15$                    (28,905.59)$           197,572.03$              (28,905.59)$                          
25 Nov-16 11.160047% Dec-16 Jan-17 424,977.47$              Feb-17 276,941.27$                    (79,369.24)$           345,608.23$              (79,369.24)$                          
26 Dec-16 10.468919% Jan-17 Feb-17 381,401.58$              Mar-17 320,741.32$                    24,866.91$            406,268.49$              24,866.91$                           
27 Jan-17 8.270652% Feb-17 Mar-17 242,966.79$              Apr-17 335,431.59$                    70,836.90$            313,803.69$              70,836.90$                           
28 Feb-17 5.975337% Mar-17 Apr-17 185,275.41$              May-17 311,174.02$                    2,629.67$              187,905.08$              2,629.67$                             
29 Mar-17 7.230358% Apr-17 May-17 152,489.50$              Jun-17 147,829.29$                    40,075.79$            192,565.29$              40,075.79$                           
30 Apr-17 7.657515% May-17 Jun-17 181,050.93$              Jul-17 209,530.18$                    (16,964.89)$           164,086.04$              (16,964.89)$                          
31 May-17 10.008978% Jun-17 Jul-17 285,414.89$              Aug-17 190,518.97$                    (26,432.93)$           258,981.96$              (26,432.93)$                          
32 Jun-17 10.875093% Jul-17 Aug-17 371,196.10$              Sep-17 299,468.40$                    (40,486.44)$           330,709.66$              (40,486.44)$                          
33 Jul-17 8.601289% Aug-17 Sep-17 260,586.21$              Oct-17 297,171.11$                    33,538.55$            294,124.76$              33,538.55$                           

 MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION (MCRECC) 
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Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Case No. 2017-00345

Six-Month and Two-Year Environmental Surchage Review

Case No. 2017-00345
Attachment (4 of 5) for Response to Staff's First Request Item 2
Witness: Nicholas R. Castlen
Page 4 of 7

1
2
3 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
4
5
6
7 Jun-15 5.679481% Jul-15 Aug-15 2,354.00$                       Aug-15 2,354.00$                       -$                                      
8 Jul-15 6.804097% Aug-15 Sep-15 2,454.21$                       Sep-15 2,454.21$                       -$                                      
9 Aug-15 5.460801% Sep-15 Oct-15 1,660.96$                       Oct-15 1,660.96$                       -$                                      

10 Sep-15 5.283586% Oct-15 Nov-15 1,620.08$                       Nov-15 1,620.08$                       -$                                      
11 Oct-15 4.348044% Nov-15 Dec-15 1,681.15$                       Dec-15 1,681.15$                       -$                                      
12 Nov-15 6.356274% Dec-15 Jan-16 2,133.99$                       Jan-16 2,133.99$                       -$                                      
13 Dec-15 7.049024% Jan-16 Feb-16 2,207.11$                       Feb-16 2,207.11$                       -$                                      
14 Jan-16 6.599949% Feb-16 Mar-16 2,271.71$                       Mar-16 2,271.71$                       -$                                      
15 Feb-16 5.702876% Mar-16 Apr-16 1,873.70$                       Apr-16 1,873.70$                       -$                                      
16 Mar-16 7.165957% Apr-16 May-16 2,638.34$                       May-16 2,638.34$                       -$                                      
17 Apr-16 8.270091% May-16 Jun-16 5,104.43$                       Jun-16 5,104.43$                       -$                                      
18 May-16 8.232757% Jun-16 Jul-16 3,383.89$                       Jul-16 3,383.89$                       -$                                      
19 Jun-16 10.442367% Jul-16 Aug-16 6,822.16$                       Aug-16 6,822.16$                       -$                                      
20 Jul-16 8.331344% Aug-16 Sep-16 5,436.70$                       Sep-16 5,436.70$                       -$                                      
21 Aug-16 7.497336% Sep-16 Oct-16 2,596.51$                       Oct-16 2,596.51$                       -$                                      
22 Sep-16 6.630926% Oct-16 Nov-16 2,666.62$                       Nov-16 2,666.62$                       -$                                      
23 Oct-16 8.009330% Nov-16 Dec-16 3,611.91$                       Dec-16 3,611.91$                       -$                                      
24 Nov-16 11.160047% Dec-16 Jan-17 8,420.18$                       Jan-17 8,420.18$                       -$                                      
25 Dec-16 10.468919% Jan-17 Feb-17 5,854.23$                       Feb-17 5,854.23$                       -$                                      
26 Jan-17 8.270652% Feb-17 Mar-17 3,250.26$                       Mar-17 3,250.26$                       -$                                      
27 Feb-17 5.975337% Mar-17 Apr-17 2,016.47$                       Apr-17 2,016.47$                       -$                                      
28 Mar-17 7.230358% Apr-17 May-17 3,007.93$                       May-17 3,007.93$                       -$                                      
29 Apr-17 7.657515% May-17 Jun-17 5,501.27$                       Jun-17 5,501.27$                       -$                                      
30 May-17 10.008978% Jun-17 Jul-17 3,809.20$                       Jul-17 3,809.20$                       -$                                      
31 Jun-17 10.875093% Jul-17 Aug-17 6,127.43$                       Aug-17 6,127.43$                       -$                                      
32 Jul-17 8.601289% Aug-17 Sep-17 3,166.12$                       Sep-17 3,166.12$                       -$                                      

Big Rivers'
Expense 
Month

Big Rivers' ES 
Factor Based on 
Expense Month

Month Billed 
by Big Rivers

Month Billed
 by JPEC

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION (JPEC)
DEDICATED DELIVERY POINT CUSTOMERS

ES Amount Billed
 to JPEC's Customers

Big Rivers' 
Service Month

Big Rivers' 
Invoice ES Amount 

for the Service Month

JPEC's Monthly 
(Over)/Under Recovery

[column (e) less column (g)]



Big Rivers Electric Corporation
Case No. 2017-00345

Six-Month and Two-Year Environmental Surcharge Review

Case No. 2017-00345
Attachment 5 of  5 for Response to Staff Item 2
